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PART I
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements
AVNET, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited)

 
 
        

     April 1,     July 2,  
  2017  2016  
  (Thousands, except share  
  amounts)  

ASSETS        
Current assets:        

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,129,233  $ 1,031,478  
Marketable securities   261,549    —  
Receivables, less allowances of $45,033 and $27,448, respectively   3,237,440   2,769,906  
Inventories   2,771,236   2,559,921  
Prepaid and other current assets   273,534   81,197  
Current assets held for sale    —   2,561,471  

Total current assets   7,672,992   9,003,973  
Property, plant and equipment, net   526,025   453,209  
Goodwill   1,140,978   621,852  
Intangible assets, net   285,390   22,571  
Other assets   220,393   239,133  
Non-current assets held for sale    —   899,067  

Total assets  $ 9,845,778  $ 11,239,805  
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY        

Current liabilities:        
Short-term debt  $ 32,574  $ 1,152,599  
Accounts payable   1,731,275   1,590,777  
Accrued expenses and other   880,794   394,888  
Current liabilities held for sale    —   1,804,229  

Total current liabilities   2,644,643   4,942,493  
Long-term debt   1,724,234   1,339,204  
Other liabilities   377,328   223,053  
Non-current liabilities held for sale    —   43,769  

Total liabilities   4,746,205   6,548,519  
Commitments and contingencies (Note 7)        
Shareholders’ equity:        

Common stock $1.00 par; authorized 300,000,000 shares; issued 126,238,957 shares
and 127,377,466 shares, respectively   126,239   127,377  
Additional paid-in capital   1,492,764   1,452,678  
Retained earnings   3,872,407   3,632,271  
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (391,706)  (520,775) 
Treasury stock at cost, 23,683 shares and 27,314 shares, respectively   (131)  (265) 

Total shareholders’ equity   5,099,573   4,691,286  
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 9,845,778  $ 11,239,805  

 
See notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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AVNET, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
 

 
               

  Third Quarters Ended  Nine Months Ended   
     April 1,     April 2,     April 1,     April 2,      
  2017  2016  2017  2016   
  (Thousands, except per share amounts)   
Sales  $ 4,441,896  $ 4,081,961  $ 12,833,559  $ 12,771,628   
Cost of sales   3,811,910   3,561,019   11,094,733   11,189,459   
Gross profit   629,986   520,942   1,738,826   1,582,169   
Selling, general and administrative expenses   480,190   362,064   1,275,417   1,093,982   
Restructuring, integration and other expenses   35,513   8,854   95,382   35,455   
Operating income   114,283   150,024   368,027   452,732   
Other income (expense), net   19,439   1,453   (30,809)  284   
Interest expense   (27,534)  (21,388)  (81,518)  (64,385)  
Income from continuing operations before taxes   106,188   130,089   255,700   388,631   
Income tax expense   16,268   22,297   65,627   69,774   
Income from continuing operations, net of tax   89,920   107,792   190,073   318,857   
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax   (35,237)  15,667   36,671   90,868   
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of tax   217,088    —   217,088    —   
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   181,851   15,667   253,759   90,868   
Net income  $ 271,771  $ 123,459  $ 443,832  $ 409,725   
               
Earnings per share - basic:               

Continuing operations  $ 0.70  $ 0.83  $ 1.48  $ 2.42   
Discontinued operations   1.42   0.12   1.98   0.69   
Net income per share - basic  $ 2.12  $ 0.95   3.46   3.11   
               

Earnings per share - diluted:               
Continuing operations  $ 0.69  $ 0.82  $ 1.46  $ 2.37   
Discontinued operations   1.41   0.12   1.95   0.68   
Net income per share - diluted  $ 2.10  $ 0.94  $ 3.41  $ 3.05   
               

Shares used to compute earnings per share:               
Basic   128,487   129,811   127,973   131,834   
Diluted   129,432   131,650   129,847   134,298   

Cash dividends paid per common share  $ 0.18  $ 0.17  $ 0.52  $ 0.51   
 

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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AVNET, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Unaudited)
 
 
             

  Third Quarters Ended  Nine Months Ended
     April 1,     April 2,      April 1,     April 2,
  2017  2016  2017  2016
  (Thousands)
Net income  $ 271,771  $ 123,459  $ 443,832  $ 409,725
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:             

Foreign currency translation adjustments and other   92,702   129,872   (58,300)   20,987
Impact of TS business divestiture (Note 3)   181,465    —   181,465    —
Pension adjustments, net   2,102   2,156   5,904   6,380

Total comprehensive (loss) income  $ 548,040  $ 255,487  $ 572,901  $ 437,092
 

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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AVNET, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)
 

 
       

  Nine Months Ended
     April 1,     April 2,
  2017  2016
  (Thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:       

Net income  $ 443,832  $ 409,725
Less: Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   253,759   90,868
Income from continuing operations   190,073   318,857
       
Non-cash and other reconciling items:       

Depreciation   63,800   50,789
Amortization   34,185   5,900
Deferred income taxes   (15,562)   3,963
Stock-based compensation   41,778   47,724
Other, net   10,563   28,687

Changes in (net of effects from businesses acquired and divested):       
Receivables   (335,617)   254,305
Inventories   86,103   (351,731)
Accounts payable   86,120   (103,236)
Accrued expenses and other, net   (20,977)   (73,147)

Net cash flows provided by operating activities - continuing operations   140,466   182,111
Net cash flows (used) provided by operating activities - discontinued operations   (325,096)   115,016
Net cash flows (used) provided by operating activities   (184,630)   297,127
       

Cash flows from financing activities:       
Issuance of notes, net of issuance costs   296,374   542,043
Repayment of notes   (530,800)   (250,000)
Borrowings (repayments) under accounts receivable securitization, net   (492,000)   (400,012)
Borrowings (repayments) of bank and revolving debt, net   (168,386)   412,253
Borrowings of term loans   530,756    —
Repayments of term loans   (511,358)    —
Repurchases of common stock   (124,598)   (334,177)
Dividends paid on common stock   (66,477)   (66,944)
Other, net   15,838   (12,028)

Net cash flows used for financing activities - continuing operations   (1,050,651)   (108,865)
Net cash flows provided by financing activities - discontinued operations   3,447   36,227
Net cash flows used for financing activities   (1,047,204)   (72,638)
       

Cash flows from investing activities:       
Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (107,960)   (106,776)
Acquisitions of businesses, net of cash acquired (Note 2)   (801,164)    —
Other, net   18,404   9,559

Net cash flows used for investing activities - continuing operations   (890,720)   (97,217)
Net cash flows provided (used) for investing activities - discontinued operations   2,235,384   (25,092)
Net cash flows provided (used) for investing activities   1,344,664   (122,309)
       

Effect of currency exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   (15,075)   1,752
Net change in cash and cash equivalents   97,755   103,932
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   1,031,478   932,553
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 1,129,233  $ 1,036,485

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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AVNET, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of presentation and new accounting pronouncements
 
In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements contain all

adjustments necessary to present fairly Avnet, Inc.’s and its consolidated subsidiaries’ (collectively, the “Company” or
“Avnet”) financial position, results of operations, comprehensive income (loss) and cash flows. All such adjustments are of a
normal recurring nature.

 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the U.S.

(“GAAP”) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated
financial statements. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

 
Interim results of operations are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full fiscal year. The

information included in this Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 2, 2016.

 
Certain reclassifications have been made in prior periods and the fiscal year to date current periods to conform to the

current period presentation.
 
Discontinued Operations
 
The results of operations for Avnet’s Technology Solutions (“TS”) business, including all businesses subject to the

completed TS sale, have been classified as discontinued operations for all periods presented in the consolidated statements of
operations and the consolidated statements of cash flows. The assets and liabilities of TS prior to the completion of the sale
were classified as held for sale in the consolidated balance sheets. See Note 3 for additional information.

 
Fiscal year
 
The Company operates on a “52/53 week” fiscal year and fiscal 2017 contains 52 weeks compared to 53 weeks in

fiscal 2016. As a result, the first nine months of fiscal 2017 contained 39 weeks compared to the first nine months of fiscal
2016, which contained 40 weeks.

 
New accounting pronouncements
 
In March 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standards Update 2017-07,

Compensation—Retirement Benefits (Topic 715): Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic
Postretirement Benefit Cost (“ASU 2017-07”). The new guidance requires the service cost component of net periodic benefit
cost to be presented in the same income statement line item as other employee compensation costs arising from services
rendered during the period and allows only the service cost component eligible for capitalization in assets. Other components
of the net periodic benefit cost are to be presented separately from the line item that includes the service cost and outside of
any subtotal of operating income and the line item must be appropriately described. If a separate line item is not used, the line
item used in the income statement to present the other components of net benefit cost must be disclosed. The guidance is
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017, and interim periods within that annual period, with early
adoption permitted. The amendment is to be applied retrospectively. The new guidance primarily impacts the income
statement presentation of net periodic benefit cost and the Company does not believe adoption of this standard will have a
material impact on its consolidated financial statements.
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AVNET, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

In January 2017, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2017-04, Intangibles-Goodwill and Other (Topic
350): Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment (“ASU 2017-04”). The amendments in ASU 2017-04 simplify the
subsequent measurement of goodwill by eliminating Step Two from the goodwill impairment test. Under the new guidance,
an entity performs its annual, or interim, goodwill impairment test by comparing the fair value of a reporting unit with its
carrying amount and recognizes an impairment charge for the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the reporting
unit’s fair value, not to exceed the carrying amount of goodwill allocated to the reporting unit. Additionally, an entity should
consider income tax effects from any tax-deductible goodwill on the carrying amount of the reporting unit when measuring
the goodwill impairment loss, if applicable. An entity will continue to have the option to perform a qualitative assessment to
determine if a quantitative impairment test is necessary. The same one-step impairment test will be applied to goodwill at all
reporting units, even those with zero or negative carrying amounts. Entities will be required to disclose the amount of
goodwill at reporting units with zero or negative carrying amounts. ASU 2017-04 is effective for annual reporting periods,
including interim periods within those periods, beginning after December 15, 2019, with early adoption permitted. The
Company has early adopted this standard during the third quarter of fiscal 2017, which did not have a material impact on its
consolidated financial statements.

 
In January 2017, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2017-01, Clarifying the Definition of a Business

(“ASU 2017-01”). This update clarifies the definition of a business with the objective of adding guidance to assist entities
with evaluating whether transactions should be accounted for as acquisitions or disposals of assets or businesses. Under this
ASU, when substantially all of the fair value of gross assets acquired or disposed of is concentrated in a single identifiable
asset, or group of similar assets, the assets acquired would not represent a business. Also, to be considered a business, an
acquisition would have to include an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to
produce outputs. The new guidance also narrows the definition of the term outputs to be consistent with how it is described in
Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. ASU 2017-01 is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within
those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2017, with early adoption permitted. A prospective approach should be
applied to any transactions occurring within the period of adoption. The Company does not believe that ASU 2017-01 will
have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements.

 
In October 2016, the FASB (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-16, Income Taxes (Topic 740):

Intra-Entity Transfers of Assets Other Than Inventory (“ASU 2016-16”). The update amends accounting guidance for intra-
entity transfers of assets other than inventory to require the recognition of income tax consequences when the transfer occurs.
The update is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2017,
with early adoption permitted. A modified retrospective approach should be applied. The Company is currently evaluating
the impact of the adoption of ASU 2016-16 on its consolidated financial statements.

 
In August 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230):

Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments (“ASU 2016-15”). The update provides guidance for eight
specific cash flow classification issues with respect to how certain cash receipts and cash payments are presented and
classified within the statement of cash flows in an effort to reduce existing diversity in practice. The standard is effective for
fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is
permitted, including adoption in an interim period. ASU 2016-15 should be applied using a retrospective transition method to
each period presented. The Company is currently evaluating the impacts of the adoption of ASU 2016-15 on its consolidated
statements of cash flows.

 
In February 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) (“ASU 2016-02”).

The update requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets for leases with lease terms
greater than 12 months. ASU 2016-02 is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning
after December 15, 2018. Early adoption is permitted. The update will be effective for the Company in the first quarter of
fiscal 2020, using a modified retrospective approach. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of
ASU 2016-02 on its consolidated financial statements. 
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AVNET, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

In May 2014, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers
(“ASU 2014-09”), as amended, to supersede nearly all-existing revenue recognition guidance under GAAP. The core
principles of ASU 2014-09 are to recognize revenue when promised goods or services are transferred to customers in an
amount that reflects the consideration that is expected to be received for those goods or services. Application of the guidance
in ASU 2014-09 may require more judgment and estimates within the revenue recognition process compared to existing
GAAP. In July 2015, the FASB approved a one-year delay in the effective date of ASU 2014-09, which makes the effective
date for the Company the first quarter of fiscal 2019. The Company may adopt the requirements of ASU 2014-09 using either
of two acceptable adoption methods: (i) retrospective adoption to each prior reporting period presented with the option to
elect certain practical expedients as defined within ASU 2014-09; or (ii) adoption with the cumulative effect of initially
applying ASU 2014-09 recognized at the date of initial application and providing certain additional disclosures as defined
within ASU 2014-09. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the future adoption of ASU 2014-09 on its
consolidated financial statements, including the method of adoption to be used. 

 
2. Acquisitions

 
Premier Farnell
 
On October 17, 2016, the Company completed its acquisition of Premier Farnell Plc (“PF”), a global distributor of

electronic components and related products delivering engineering solutions to the electronic system design community
utilizing multi-channel sales and marketing resources. Management believes that the combined business of Avnet’s
continuing operations and PF will create a unique electronic components distribution value proposition, which will expand
Avnet’s digital footprint worldwide and allow the Company to reach engineers and makers earlier in the design cycle.

 
The cash consideration paid for the acquisition was approximately $841 million, which consisted of £1.85 per share of

PF common stock. Additionally, Avnet assumed $242.8 million of debt at fair value. The Company is integrating PF and the
goodwill acquired into Avnet’s continuing operations. 

 
In connection with the acquisition of PF, the Company incurred certain acquisition related costs during the first nine

months of fiscal 2017, including approximately $19.0 million of acquisition related professional fees and closing costs
included within restructuring, integration and other expenses, and approximately $45.0 million of expenses within other
income (expense), net for acquisition financing related fees including foreign currency economic hedging costs and bridge
financing commitment fees. PF contributed approximately $19.0 million of income from continuing operations in the first
nine months of fiscal 2017 since the date of acquisition.

 
Preliminary allocation of purchase price
 
The Company has not yet completed its evaluation and determination of certain assets and liabilities acquired,

primarily (i) the final valuation of customer, technology and tradename related amortizable intangible assets acquired, (ii) the
final assessment and valuation of certain assets acquired and liabilities assumed, including working capital, accrued
liabilities, other asset and liabilities and property, plant and equipment, and (iii) the final assessment and valuation of certain
income tax accounts. During the third quarter of fiscal 2017, the Company updated its estimated acquisition method values
for assets acquired and liabilities assumed, the most significant of which resulted in an increase in goodwill of $30.1 million,
a decrease in property, plant and equipment of $39.0 million, a decrease in other long-term liabilities of $6.4 million, a net
increase in intangible assets of $6.6 million, and an increase in accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other current
liabilities of $4.3 million. The Company expects the final valuations and assessments will be completed by the end of fiscal
2017, which may result in adjustments to the preliminary values included in the following table:
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AVNET, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

 
   

     

Preliminary
Acquisition

Method Values
  (Thousands)
Cash  $ 46,354
Trade and other receivables, net   187,303
Inventories   334,681
Property, plant and equipment   56,265
Intangible assets   295,112

Total identifiable assets acquired  $ 919,715
    
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other current liabilities  $ 181,921
Short-term debt   242,814
Other long-term liabilities   150,508

Total identifiable liabilities acquired  $ 575,243
Net identifiable assets acquired   344,472

Goodwill   496,848
Net assets acquired  $ 841,320

 
Trade receivables of $160.4 million were recorded at preliminary estimated fair value amounts; however, preliminary

adjustments to acquired amounts were not significant as book value approximated fair value due to the short-term nature of
trade receivables. 

 
Approximately $10.0 million of goodwill associated with the PF acquisition is expected to be deductible for tax

purposes.
 
Pro forma and historical results
 
Unaudited pro forma information is presented as if the acquisition of PF occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2016. The

pro forma information presented below does not purport to present what actual results would have been had the acquisition in
fact occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2016, nor does the information project results for any future period.

 
             

      
  Third Quarters Ended  Nine Months Ended
  April 1,  April 2,     April 1,  April 2,
  2017  2016  2017  2016
  (Thousands, except per share data)

Pro forma sales (unaudited)  $ 4,441,896  $ 4,435,214  $ 13,211,911  $ 13,787,519
Pro forma net income (unaudited)   271,771   144,216   477,060   446,943

 
Pro forma results from continuing operations above exclude any benefits that may result from the acquisition due to

synergies derived from sales opportunities, the elimination of any duplicative costs and from lower interest costs. Pro forma
results exclude restructuring and acquisition/divestiture related expenses incurred by PF in their historical results of
operations and include amortization expense associated with identifiable intangible assets related to the Company’s
acquisition of PF. Pro forma results also exclude interest expense and other income (expense), net related to
acquisition/divestiture costs as well as any discrete income tax related expenses. Since the date of acquisition through the first
nine months of fiscal 2017, PF generated sales of $620.2 million.
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AVNET, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

During November 2016, the Company acquired Hackster, Inc. (“Hackster”), a start-up online community of engineers,
makers and hobbyists. The purchase price of Hackster was not material to the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

 
3. Discontinued operations and gain on sale
 

In February 2017, the Company completed the sale of its TS business to Tech Data Corporation (the “Buyer”), for
approximately $2.86 billion in a combination of $2.61 billion in cash including estimated closing adjustments not yet realized
and 2.8 million shares of the Buyer valued at $247.2 million at closing.  The TS business has been classified as a
discontinued operation for all periods presented as the sale of the TS business represents a strategic shift to Avnet.

 
In connection with the closing of the TS sale, the Company recognized an estimated gain on sale of discontinued

operations, net of tax of $217.1 million. The final gain on sale could vary materially from the Company’s best estimate as of
the third quarter of fiscal 2017 as determination of the final gain amount requires agreement with the Buyer related to final
net assets delivered and the geographical allocation of the sales price, which is expected to occur by the first half of fiscal
2018. Included within the gain on sale is $181.5 million of expense reclassified out of accumulated comprehensive income
primarily related to TS business cumulative translation adjustments.

 
The Buyer shares received by the Company are recorded within “Marketable securities” on the Company’s

Consolidated Balance Sheets. The Company has classified these shares as trading securities in accordance with ASC 320 due
to management having the intent to trade the securities. During the three and nine months ended April 1, 2017, the Company
recorded $14.3 million of unrealized gains on the shares due to changes in fair value between the closing date and April 1,
2017, which are recorded in “Other income (expense), net” on the Consolidated Statements of Operations using Level 1
quoted active market prices. The definitive sales agreement includes time based contractual restrictions from the closing date
related to the Company’s sale of Buyer shares including a 6-month restriction for 50 percent of the shares and a 12-month
restriction for the remaining 50 percent. Subsequent to the third quarter of fiscal 2017, the Company entered into economic
hedges for the shares during the contractual restriction periods through the purchase of derivative financial instruments,
which economically fixes the amount that will be realized upon the sale of the shares at approximately $247 million. 

 
In connection with the sale of the TS business, the Company entered into a Transition Services Agreement (“TSA”),

pursuant to which the Buyer will pay the Company to provide certain information technology, distribution, facilities, finance
and human resources related services for various periods of time depending upon the services not to exceed approximately
two years from the closing date. Expenses incurred by the Company to provide such services under the TSA are classified
within selling, general and administrative expenses and amounts billed to the Buyer to provide such services are classified as
a reduction of such expenses.

 
Financial results of the TS business through the closing date are presented as “Income from discontinued operations,

net of tax” on the Consolidated Statements of Operations. The assets and liabilities of the TS business were presented as
“Current assets held for sale”, “Non-current assets held for sale”, “Current liabilities held for sale” and “Non-current
liabilities held for sale” on the July 2, 2016, Consolidated Balance Sheet. 

 
Summarized results of the TS business discontinued operations for the third quarters and nine months ended April 1,

2017, and April 2, 2016, are as follows:
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AVNET, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

 
             

  Third Quarters Ended  Nine Months Ended  
     April 1,     April 2,  April 1,     April 2,  
  2017  2016  2017  2016  
  (Thousands)  
Sales  $ 1,056,676  $ 2,092,755  $ 5,432,140  $ 7,220,839  
Cost of sales   955,781   1,876,869   4,883,945   6,496,536  
Gross profit   100,895   215,886   548,195   724,303  
Selling, general and administrative expenses   105,622   176,974   430,003   534,443  
Restructuring, integration and other (income) expenses   (260)  7,318   7,280   27,897  
Operating income   (4,467)  31,594   110,912   161,963  
Interest and other expense, net   (13,662)  (1,146)  (24,292)  (15,343) 
(Loss) income from discontinued operations before income
taxes   (18,129)  30,448   86,620   146,620  
Income tax expense   17,108   14,781   49,949   55,752  
(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of taxes   (35,237) $ 15,667   36,671   90,868  
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of tax   217,088    —   217,088    —  
Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax  $ 181,851  $ 15,667  $ 253,759  $ 90,868  
 

Included within selling, general and administrative expenses of discontinued operations was $8.3 million and $10.7
million of corporate expenses specific to or benefiting the TS business for the third quarters ending April 1, 2017, and April
2, 2016, respectively, and $34.9 million and $38.1 million for the nine months ending April 1, 2017, and April 2, 2016,
respectively. Corporate costs related to general overhead were not allocated to the TS business. Subsequent to the first quarter
of fiscal 2017, depreciation and amortization of the TS business long-lived assets ceased due to the TS business being
classified as held for sale.

 
Summarized assets and liabilities of the TS business, classified as held for sale as of July 2, 2016, are as follows:

 
     

     July 2,  
  2016  
  (Thousands)  

Receivables, less allowances of $39,356  $ 2,205,213  
Inventories   296,310  
Prepaid and other current assets   59,948  
Total current assets   2,561,471  
Property, plant and equipment, net   159,449  
Goodwill   659,368  
Intangible assets, net   55,826  
Other assets   24,424  

Total assets  $ 3,460,538  
     

Accounts payable  $ 1,643,004  
Accrued expenses and other   161,225  
Total current liabilities   1,804,229  
Other Long-term liabilities   43,769  

Total liabilities  $ 1,847,998  
 

 
   
 

11

 



Table of Contents

AVNET, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

 
4. Goodwill and long-lived assets
 

Goodwill
 
The following table presents the change in goodwill since the end of fiscal 2016. All of the accumulated impairment

was recognized in fiscal 2009.
 
     

  Avnet  
  (Thousands)  

Gross goodwill  $ 1,666,962  
Accumulated impairment   (1,045,110) 

Carrying value at July 2, 2016   621,852  
Acquisitions   509,631  
Adjustments    —  
Foreign currency translation   9,495  

Carrying value at April 1, 2017  $ 1,140,978  
Gross goodwill  $ 2,186,088  
Accumulated impairment   (1,045,110) 

Carrying value at April 1, 2017  $ 1,140,978  
 

Intangible Assets
 
The following table presents the Company’s acquired intangible assets at April 1, 2017, and July 2, 2016, respectively.
 

 
                    

  April 1, 2017  July 2, 2016  
  Acquired  Accumulated  Net Book   Acquired   Accumulated   Net Book  
     Amount     Amortization    Value     Amount     Amortization     Value  
  (Thousands)  
Customer related  $267,326  $ (61,858) $205,468  $ 47,980  $ (34,515) $ 13,465  
Trade name   45,005   (4,516)  40,489   3,746   (2,718)  1,028  
Technology and other   48,058   (8,625)  39,433   12,356   (4,278)  8,078  
  $360,389  $ (74,999) $285,390  $ 64,082  $ (41,511) $ 22,571  
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Intangible asset amortization expense from continuing operations was $22.4 million and $1.9 million for the third
quarters of fiscal 2017 and 2016, respectively, and $34.2 million and $5.9 million for the first nine months of fiscal 2017 and
2016, respectively. Intangible assets have a weighted average remaining useful life of approximately 4 years. The following
table presents the estimated future amortization expense for the remainder of fiscal 2017, the next five fiscal years and
thereafter (in thousands):

 
 
     

Fiscal Year       
Remainder of fiscal 2017   20,089  
2018   74,215  
2019   72,865  
2020   71,145  
2021   33,685  
2022   10,197  
Thereafter   3,194  

Total  $ 285,390  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2017, the Company decided to implement a new global Enterprise Resource Planning
(“ERP”).  As a result of this decision, the estimated useful life of its ERP system in the Americas, which had a carrying value
of approximately $170 million as of April 1, 2017, has been reduced to its estimated remaining useful life of 24 months.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5. Debt
 

Short-term debt consists of the following (in thousands):
 

 
              

     April 1, 2017    July 2, 2016    April 1, 2017    July 2, 2016  
  Interest Rate  Carrying Balance  
Bank credit facilities and other  1.92 %  4.62 %  $ 32,574  $ 122,599  
Accounts receivable securitization program   —   0.93 %    —   730,000  
Notes due September 2016   —   6.63 %    —   300,000  

Short-term debt        $ 32,574  $ 1,152,599  
 

Bank credit facilities and other consists primarily of various committed and uncommitted lines of credit and other
forms of bank debt with financial institutions utilized primarily to support the working capital requirements of the Company
including its foreign operations.

 
In connection with the PF acquisition, discussed further in Note 2, the Company assumed debt including private

placement notes, which the Company planned to repay in connection with the acquisition. In December 2016 and January
2017, the Company paid $78.6 million and $152.2 million, respectively, to redeem the assumed private placement notes. The
repayments were made with the proceeds from the issuance of $300 million 3.75% Notes due December 2021 discussed
further below.
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Long-term debt consists of the following (in thousands):
 

 
              

     April 1, 2017    July 2, 2016    April 1, 2017    July 2, 2016  
  Interest Rate  Carrying Balance  
Revolving credit facilities:              

Accounts receivable securitization program  1.28 %   —   $ 238,000  $  —  
Credit Facility   — %  1.72 %    —   150,000  

Notes due:              
June 2020  5.88 %  5.88 %   300,000   300,000  
December 2021  3.75 %   —    300,000    —  
December 2022  4.88 %  4.88 %   350,000   350,000  
April 2026  4.63 %  4.63 %   550,000   550,000  

Other long-term debt  1.36 %  1.92 %   602   1,551  
Long-term debt before discount and debt issuance costs         1,738,602   1,351,551  

Discount and debt issuance costs         (14,368)  (12,347)  
Long-term debt        $ 1,724,234  $ 1,339,204  

 
In December 2016, the Company issued $300.0 million of 3.75% Notes due December 2021 (the “3.75% Notes”). The

Company received proceeds of $296.4 million from the offering, net of discounts and debt issuance costs. The 3.75% Notes
rank equally in right of payment with all existing and future senior unsecured debt of Avnet and interest will be payable semi-
annually each year on June 1 and December 1.

 
In February 2017,  in connection with the sale of the TS business, the Company amended and reduced the capacity of

its accounts receivable securitization program (the “Program”) with a group of financial institutions to allow the Company to
transfer, on an ongoing revolving basis, an undivided interest in a designated pool of trade accounts receivable, to provide
security or collateral for borrowings up to a maximum of $400.0 million compared to $800.0 million before the amendment.
The Program does not qualify for off balance sheet accounting treatment and any borrowings under the Program are recorded
as debt in the consolidated balance sheets. Under the Program, the Company legally sells and isolates certain U.S. trade
accounts receivable into a wholly owned and consolidated bankruptcy remote special purpose entity. Such receivables, which
are recorded within “Receivables” in the consolidated balance sheets, totaled $0.82 billion and $1.46 billion at April 1, 2017,
and July 2, 2016, respectively. The Program contains certain covenants relating to the quality of the receivables sold. The
Program also requires the Company to maintain certain minimum interest coverage and leverage ratios, which the Company
was in compliance with as of April 1, 2017, and July 2, 2016. The Program has a term that expires in August 2018 and as a
result is considered long-term debt as of April 1, 2017. Interest on borrowings is calculated using a base rate or a commercial
paper rate plus a spread of 0.40% with a facility fee of 0.40%.

 
The Company has a five-year $1.25 billion senior unsecured revolving credit facility (the “Credit Facility”) with a

syndicate of banks, consisting of revolving credit facilities and the issuance of up to $150.0 million of letters of credit, which
expires in July 2019. Subject to certain conditions, the Credit Facility may be increased up to $1.5 billion. Under the Credit
Facility, the Company may select from various interest rate options, currencies and maturities. The Credit Facility contains
certain covenants including various limitations on debt incurrence, share repurchases, dividends, investments and capital
expenditures. The Credit Facility also includes financial covenants requiring the Company to maintain minimum interest
coverage and leverage ratios, which the Company was in compliance with as of April 1, 2017, and July 2, 2016. As of April
1, 2017, and July 2, 2016, there were $3.1 million and $5.6 million, respectively, in letters of credit issued under the Credit
Facility.
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In October 2016, certain foreign subsidiaries of the Company (the “Borrowers”) borrowed €479 million under a Senior
Unsecured Term Loan Credit Agreement (the “Term Loan”) entered into with a group of banks. The Term Loan had a
maturity date of October 17, 2019. The proceeds from borrowings under the Term Loan were used to finance a portion of the
cash consideration and any fees and expenses related to the Company’s acquisition of PF discussed further in Note 2. In
March 2017, the Company repaid in full all outstanding amounts due under the Term Loan with a portion of the proceeds
from the sale of the TS Business. 

 
As of April 1, 2017, the carrying value and fair value of the Company’s total debt was $1.76 billion and $1.81 billion,

respectively. At July 2, 2016, the carrying value and fair value of the Company’s total debt was $2.49 billion and $2.59
billion, respectively. Fair value for the notes was estimated based upon quoted market prices and for other forms of debt fair
value approximates carrying value due to the market based variable nature of the interest rates on those debt agreements.
 
6. Derivative financial instruments
 

Many of the Company’s subsidiaries purchase and sell products in currencies other than their functional currencies.
This subjects the Company to the risks associated with fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company
reduces this risk by utilizing natural hedging (e.g., offsetting receivables and payables in the same foreign currency) as well
as by creating offsetting positions through the use of derivative financial instruments, primarily forward foreign exchange
contracts typically with maturities of less than sixty days (“economic hedges”). The Company continues to have exposure to
foreign currency risks to the extent they are not economically hedged. The Company adjusts any economic hedges to fair
value through the consolidated statements of operations primarily within “other income (expense), net.” The fair value of
forward foreign exchange contracts, which are based upon Level 2 criteria under the ASC 820 fair value hierarchy, are
classified in the captions “other current assets” or “accrued expenses and other,” as applicable, in the accompanying
consolidated balance sheets as of April 1, 2017, and July 2, 2016. The Company’s master netting and other similar
arrangements with various financial institutions related to derivative financial instruments allow for the right of offset. The
Company’s policy is to present derivative financial instruments with the same counterparty as either a net asset or liability
when the right of offset exists.

 
The Company generally does not hedge its investments in its foreign operations. The Company does not enter into

derivative financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes and monitors the financial stability and credit standing of
its counterparties.

 
The Company’s foreign currency exposure relates primarily to international transactions where the currency collected

from customers can be different from the currency used to purchase from suppliers. The Company’s foreign operations
transactions are denominated primarily in the following currencies: U.S. Dollar, Euro, British Pound, Canadian Dollar,
Japanese Yen, Chinese Yuan, Taiwan Dollar and Mexican Peso. The Company also, to a lesser extent, has foreign operations
transactions in other European and Asia/Pacific foreign currencies.

 
The fair values of derivative financial instruments in the Company’s consolidated balance sheets are as follows:
 

        

  April 1,     July 2,  
  2017  2016  
  (Thousands)  
Forward foreign currency exchange contracts not receiving hedge accounting
treatment recorded in:        

Other current assets  $ 4,222  $ 9,681  
Accrued expenses   3,036   6,369  
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The amounts recorded to other income (expense), net related to derivative financial instruments for economic hedges
are as follows:
 
             

  Third Quarters Ended  Nine Months Ended
  April 1,     April 2,  April 1,     April 2,
  2017  2016  2017  2016
  (Thousands)
Net derivative financial instrument gain (loss)  $ 26  $ 2,358  $ (8,711) $ 569
 

Additionally, during the first nine months of fiscal 2017, there is approximately $35.0 million, of derivative financial
instrument losses in other income (expenses), net, that are associated with foreign currency derivative financial instruments
purchased to economically hedge the British Pound purchase price of the PF acquisition as discussed in Note 2.

 
The Company’s outstanding economic hedges had average maturities of 59 days and 53 days as of April 1, 2017, and

July 2, 2016, respectively.
 

 
7. Commitments and contingencies
 

From time to time, the Company may become a party to, or be otherwise involved in various lawsuits, claims,
investigations and other legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of conducting its business. While litigation is subject
to inherent uncertainties, management does not anticipate that any such matters will have a material adverse effect on the
Company’s financial condition, liquidity or results of operations.

 
The Company is also currently subject to various pending and potential legal matters and investigations relating to

compliance with governmental laws and regulations, including import/export and environmental matters. For certain of these
matters, it is not possible to determine the ultimate outcome, and the Company cannot reasonably estimate the maximum
potential exposure or the range of possible loss for such matters due primarily to being in the early stages of the related
proceedings and investigations. The Company currently believes that the resolution of such matters will not have a material
adverse effect on the Company’s financial position or liquidity, but could possibly be material to its results of operations in
any one reporting period.

 
As of April 1, 2017, the Company had aggregate estimated liabilities of $11.7 million, classified within accrued

expenses and other for such compliance-related matters that were reasonably estimable as of such dates.
 

8. Income taxes
 

The Company’s effective tax rate on its income before income taxes from continuing operations was 15.3% in the third
quarter of fiscal 2017 as compared with 17.1% in the third quarter of fiscal 2016. During the third quarter of fiscal 2017, the
Company’s effective tax rate was favorably impacted primarily by (i) the mix of income in lower tax jurisdictions and (ii) the
release of reserves and other discrete tax benefits. During the third quarter of fiscal 2016, the Company’s effective tax rate
was favorably impacted primarily by (i) the mix of income in lower tax jurisdictions and (ii) the release of reserves related to
the expiration of statutes of limitation.

 
For the first nine months of fiscal 2017 and 2016, the Company’s effective tax rate was 25.7% and 18.0%, respectively.

The effective tax rate for the first nine months of fiscal 2017 was favorably impacted primarily by (i) the mix of income in
lower tax jurisdictions, partially offset by (ii) net increases to valuation allowances against deferred tax assets that were
deemed unrealizable and (iii) the impact of non-deductible acquisition related expenses. The effective tax rate for the first
nine months of fiscal 2016 was favorably impacted primarily by (i) the mix of income in lower tax
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jurisdictions, (ii) the release of valuation allowances against deferred tax assets that were deemed to be realizable and (iii) the
release of reserves related to audit settlements and the expiration of statutes of limitation.
 
9. Pension plan
 

The Company has a noncontributory defined benefit pension plan (the “Plan”) for which the components of net
periodic pension costs were as follows (includes amounts related to discontinued operations):

 
             

  Third Quarters Ended  Nine Months Ended
     April 1,     April 2,     April 1,     April 2,
  2017  2016  2017  2016
  (Thousands)
Service cost  $ 7,406  $ 9,935  $ 22,217  $ 30,356
Interest cost   3,952   5,328   11,856   15,984
Expected return on plan assets   (10,840)  (10,071)  (32,520)  (30,213)
Amortization of prior service credits   3,610   3,183   10,830   9,549
Recognized net actuarial loss   (394)  (393)  (1,180)  (1,179)

Net periodic pension cost  $ 3,734  $ 7,982  $ 11,203  $ 24,497
 

The Company made contributions to the Plan of $30.0 million during the first nine months of fiscal 2017. The
Company expects to make an additional contribution to the Plan of $3.8 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2017.

 
The Plan meets the definition of a defined benefit plan and as a result, the Company must apply ASC 715 pension

accounting to the Plan. The Plan itself, however, is a cash balance plan that is similar in nature to a defined contribution plan
in that a participant’s benefit is defined in terms of a stated account balance. A cash balance plan provides the Company with
the benefit of applying any earnings on the Plan’s investments beyond the fixed return provided to participants, toward the
Company’s future cash funding obligations.

 
Amounts reclassified out of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax, to operating expenses during

the third quarters of fiscal 2017 and fiscal 2016 were not material and substantially all related to net periodic pension costs
including recognition of actuarial losses and amortization of prior service credits.

 
In connection with the acquisition of PF discussed further in Note 2, the Company acquired closed defined benefit

plans in both the U.S. and U.K. The pension expense recognized during the third quarter of fiscal 2017 for these frozen plans
was not material.
 
10. Shareholders’ equity
 

Share repurchase program
 

In February 2017, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized a $500.0 million increase in the Company’s existing
share repurchase program. During the third quarter and first nine months of fiscal 2017, the Company incurred commitments
to repurchase 3.1 million shares under this program for a total cost of $140.1 million.

 
Common stock dividend

 
In February 2017, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a dividend of $0.18 per common share and dividend

payments of $23.1 million were made in March 2017.
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11. Earnings per share
 
 
 
 
 
 
             

  Third Quarters Ended  Nine Months Ended
  April 1,  April 2,  April 1,  April 2,
  2017   2016   2017   2016
  (Thousands, except per share data)
Numerator:               
Income from continuing operations  $ 89,920  $ 107,792  $ 190,073  $ 318,857
Income from discontinued operations   181,851   15,667   253,759   90,868
Net income  $ 271,771  $ 123,459  $ 443,832  $ 409,725
Denominator:             
Weighted average common shares for basic
earnings per share   128,487   129,811   127,973   131,834
Net effect of dilutive stock options, restricted stock
units and performance share units   945   1,839   1,874   2,464
Weighted average common shares for diluted earnings
per share   129,432   131,650   129,847   134,298
Basic earnings per share - continuing operations  $ 0.70  $ 0.83  $ 1.48  $ 2.42
Basic earnings per share - discontinued operations   1.42   0.12   1.98   0.69
Basic earnings per share  $ 2.12  $ 0.95  $ 3.46  $ 3.11
Diluted earnings per share - continuing operations  $ 0.69  $ 0.82  $ 1.46  $ 2.37
Diluted earnings per share - discontinued operations   1.41   0.12   1.95   0.68
Diluted earnings per share  $ 2.10  $ 0.94  $ 3.41  $ 3.05
Stock options excluded from earnings per share
calculation due to anti-dilutive effect   92   422   98   378
 

See Note 3 for additional information on income from discontinued operations.
 
 
 

12. Additional cash flow information
 
Interest and income taxes paid were as follows:
 

 
       

  Nine Months Ended
     April 1,     April 2,
  2017  2016
  (Thousands)
Interest  $ 74,165  $ 80,313
Income taxes  $ 106,659  $ 85,323
 

.
Non-cash investing activities related to purchases of property, plant and equipment that have been accrued, but not paid

for, were $16.8 million and $11.6 million as of April 1, 2017, and April 2, 2016, respectively. Additionally, the Company
received 2.8 million shares of Buyer common stock from the sale of the TS business valued at $247.2 million at the time the
sale was completed.

 
Non-cash financing activities of $15.7 million related to share repurchases that have been accrued, but not paid for as

of April 1, 2017.
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Included in cash and cash equivalents from continuing operations as of April 1, 2017, and July 2, 2016, was $565.2
million and $8.7 million, respectively, of cash equivalents, which was primarily comprised of investment grade money
market funds and overnight time deposits.

 
13. Segment information
 

Prior to the sale of the TS business, the Company’s reportable segments were the Electronics Marketing (“Avnet EM”)
and Technology Solutions (“TS”) operating groups. As a result of the sale of the TS business, as of April 1, 2017, the
Company has only one remaining segment, Avnet EM. Avnet EM, including the recently acquired PF, markets and sells
semiconductors and interconnect, passive and electromechanical devices and integrated products to a diverse customer base
serving many end-markets. During the last fiscal month of the third quarter of fiscal 2017, the Company completed the sale
of the TS reportable segment. Additionally, Avnet’s continuing operations is undergoing organizational and executive
leadership changes that were still ongoing at the end of the third quarter of fiscal 2017. After the Company completes its
organizational and executive leadership structure, Avnet’s reportable segments from continuing operations may also change.

 
As a result, the Company has not changed its reportable segments from continuing operations or its historical measures

of segment results and profitability as of April 1, 2017
 
 

             

  Third Quarters Ended  Nine Months Ended
  April 1,  April 2,  April 1,  April 2,
  2017  2016  2017  2016

  (Thousands)
Sales, by geographic area:             

Americas  $ 1,328,592  $ 1,227,243  $ 3,831,706  $ 3,696,291
EMEA   1,615,903   1,330,751   4,261,891   3,809,970
Asia/Pacific   1,497,401   1,523,967   4,739,962   5,265,367

Sales  $ 4,441,896  $ 4,081,961  $ 12,833,559  $ 12,771,628
 

Includes sales from the United States of $1.23 billion and $1.15 billion for the third quarters ended April 1, 2017, and
April 2, 2016, respectively. Includes sales from the United States of $3.56 billion and $3.46 billion for the first nine
months of fiscal 2017 and 2016, respectively.

 
Includes sales from Germany and the United Kingdom of $616.3 million and $179.1 million, respectively, for the third
quarter ended April 1, 2017, and $1.66 billion and $415.0 million, respectively, for the first nine months of fiscal 2017.
Includes sales from Germany and the United Kingdom of $539.6 million and $90.1 million, respectively, for the third
quarter ended April 2, 2016, and $1.60 billion and $285.6 million, respectively, for the first nine months of fiscal 2016.

 
Includes sales from China (including Hong Kong) and Taiwan of $562.9 million and $486.9 million, respectively, for the
third quarter ended April 1, 2017, and $1.80 billion and $1.67 billion, respectively, for the first nine months of fiscal
2017. Includes sales from China (including Hong Kong) and Taiwan of $563.3 million and $586.6 million, respectively,
for the third quarter ended April 2, 2016, and $1.84 billion and $2.27 billion, respectively, for the first nine months of
fiscal 2016.
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  April 1,  July 2,  
  2017  2016  

  (Thousands)  
Property, plant, and equipment, net, by geographic area:        

Americas  $ 314,818  $ 303,252  
EMEA   173,823   129,612  
Asia/Pacific   37,384   20,345  

Property, plant, and equipment, net  $ 526,025  $ 453,209  
 

Includes property, plant and equipment, net, of $336.5 million and $297.1 million as of April 1, 2017, and July 2, 2016,
respectively, in the United States.
 

Includes property, plant and equipment, net, of $78.2 million and $37.6 million in Germany and Belgium, respectively, as
of April 1, 2017, and $72.5 million and $40.0 million in Germany and Belgium, respectively, as of July 2, 2016.

 
14. Restructuring expenses
 

Fiscal 2017
 
During fiscal 2017, the Company took certain restructuring actions in an effort to integrate acquisitions and reduce

future operating expenses. Restructuring expenses are included as a component of restructuring, integration and other
expenses in the consolidated statements of operations. The activity related to the restructuring liabilities from continuing
operations established during fiscal 2017 is presented in the following table:

 
 
                 

           Facility             Asset        
  Severance  Exit Costs  Other  Impairments  Total  
  (Thousands)     
Fiscal 2017 restructuring expenses  $ 25,185  $ 312  $ 1,500  $ 3,478  $ 30,475  

Cash payments   (10,585)  (124)   (1,500)   —   (12,209) 
Non-cash amounts    —    —    —   (3,478)  (3,478) 
Other, principally foreign currency translation   (36)   —    —    —   (36) 

Balance at April 1, 2017  $ 14,564  $ 188  $  —  $  —  $ 14,752  
 

Severance expense recorded in the first nine months of fiscal 2017 related to the reduction, or planned reduction, of
over 150 employees, primarily in executive management, operations, sales and business support functions. Facility exit costs
primarily consist of liabilities for remaining lease obligations for exited facilities. Asset impairments relate to the impairment
(if any) of property, plant and equipment as a result of the underlying restructuring activities. Other restructuring costs (if
any) related primarily to other miscellaneous restructuring and exit costs. The Company expects the majority of the
remaining amounts to be paid by the end of fiscal 2017.
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Fiscal 2016 and prior
 

During fiscal 2016, the Company incurred restructuring expenses related to various restructuring actions intended to
achieve planned synergies from acquired businesses and to reduce future operating expenses. The following table presents
the activity during the first nine months of fiscal 2017 related to the remaining restructuring liabilities from continuing
operations established during fiscal 2016:

 
 
             

           Facility             
  Severance  Exit Costs  Other  Total
  (Thousands)
Balance at July 2, 2016  $ 9,854  $ 1,130  $  3  $ 10,987

Cash payments   (5,511)  (276)  (3)  (5,790)
Changes in estimates, net   (1,031)  (270)   —   (1,301)
Non-cash amounts    —    —    —    —
Other, principally foreign currency translation   (89)  (14)   —   (103)

Balance at April 1, 2017  $ 3,223  $ 570  $  —  $ 3,793
 

The Company expects the majority of the remaining amounts to be paid by the end of fiscal 2017.
 
As of July 2, 2016 and April 1, 2017, there were $4.5 million and $3.3 million, respectively of restructuring liabilities

remaining related to restructuring actions from continuing operations taken in fiscal years 2015 and prior, the majority of
which relates to facility exit costs, which are expected to be paid by the end of fiscal 2017.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 

For a description of the Company’s critical accounting policies and an understanding of the significant factors that
influenced the Company’s performance during the quarter ended April 1, 2017, this Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (“MD&A”) should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial
statements, including the related notes, appearing in Item 1 of this Report, as well as the Company’s Annual Report on Form
10-K for the fiscal year ended July 2, 2016. The Company operates on a “52/53 week” fiscal year and fiscal 2017 contains 52
weeks compared to 53 weeks in fiscal 2016. As a result, the first nine months of fiscal 2017 contained 39 weeks and the first
nine months of fiscal 2016 contained 40 weeks. This extra week impacts the year-over-year analysis for the first nine months
of fiscal 2017 in this MD&A.

 
There are references to the impact of foreign currency translation in the discussion of the Company’s results of

operations. When the U.S. Dollar strengthens and the stronger exchange rates of the current year are used to translate the
results of operations of Avnet’s subsidiaries denominated in foreign currencies, the resulting impact is a decrease in U.S.
Dollars of reported results. Conversely, when the U.S. Dollar weakens and the weaker exchange rates of the current year are
used to translate the results of operations of Avnet’s subsidiaries denominated in foreign currencies, the resulting impact is an
increase in U.S. Dollars of reported results. In the discussion that follows, results excluding this impact, primarily for
subsidiaries in Europe, the Middle East and Africa (“EMEA”) and Asia/Pacific, are referred to as “excluding the translation
impact of changes in foreign currency exchange rates” or “constant currency.”

 
In addition to disclosing financial results that are determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting

principles in the U.S. (“GAAP”), the Company also discloses certain non-GAAP financial information, including:
 
· Sales adjusted for certain items that impact the year-over-year analysis, which includes the impact of certain
acquisitions by adjusting Avnet’s prior periods to include the sales of acquired businesses, as if the acquisitions had
occurred at the beginning of the earliest period presented. In addition, fiscal 2016 sales are adjusted for the estimated
impact of the extra week of sales in the first nine months of fiscal 2016 as discussed above. Sales taking into account
these adjustments are referred to as “organic sales.”

 
· Operating income excluding (i) restructuring, integration and other expenses (see Restructuring, Integration and
Other Expenses in this MD&A), and (ii) amortization of acquired intangible assets and other. Operating income
excluding such amounts is referred to as “adjusted operating income.” Adjusted operating income excludes the TS
operating group, which is reported within discontinued operations in fiscal 2017.

 
The reconciliation of operating income to adjusted operating income is presented in the following table:
 

 
             

  Third Quarters Ended  Nine Months Ended
     April 1,     April 2,     April 1,     April 2,
  2017  2016  2017  2016
  (Thousands)
Operating income  $ 114,283  $ 150,024  $ 368,027  $ 452,732

Restructuring, integration and other expenses   35,513   8,854   95,382   35,455
Amortization of acquired intangible assets and other   22,497   2,442   34,704   7,562

Adjusted operating income  $ 172,293  $ 161,320  $ 498,113  $ 495,749
 

Management believes that providing this additional information is useful to readers to better assess and understand
operating performance, especially when comparing results with prior periods or forecasting performance for future periods,
primarily because management typically monitors the business both including and excluding these adjustments to GAAP
results. Management also uses these non-GAAP measures to establish operational goals and, in many cases, for measuring
performance for compensation purposes. However, any analysis of results on a non-GAAP basis should be used as a
complement to, and in conjunction with, results presented in accordance with GAAP.
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OVERVIEW
 

Organization
 
Avnet, Inc., incorporated in New York in 1955, together with its consolidated subsidiaries (the “Company” or “Avnet”),

is a global value-added distributor of electronic components and integrated products and solutions. Avnet creates a vital link
in the technology supply chain that connects the world’s leading electronic component manufacturers with a global customer
base of original equipment manufacturers, electronic manufacturing services providers and original design manufacturers.
Avnet distributes electronic components, as received from its suppliers or through a customized solution, and offers assembly
and other value-added products and services.

 
Avnet has operations in each of the three major economic regions of the world: the Americas; EMEA; and Asia/Pacific,

consisting of Asia, Australia and New Zealand (“Asia”).
 
In September 2016, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to sell the Technology Solutions (“TS”) operating

group as discussed further in Note 3, “Discontinued operations” to the Company’s consolidated financial statements included
in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The Company completed the sale of TS on February 27, 2017. As a result, the
discussion below on the Company’s results of operations, unless otherwise noted, excludes the results of TS.

 
On October 17, 2016, the Company completed its acquisition of Premier Farnell Plc (“PF”), a global distributor of

electronic components and related products delivering engineering solutions to the electronic system design community
utilizing multi-channel sales and marketing resources. Management believes that the combined business of Avnet and PF will
create a unique electronic components distribution value proposition, which will expand Avnet’s digital footprint worldwide
and allow the Company to reach engineers and makers earlier in the design cycle.
 
Results of Operations
 

Executive Summary
 
Sales for the third quarter of fiscal 2017 were $4.44 billion, as compared to the third quarter of fiscal 2016 sales of

$4.08 billion. Organic sales increased 0.2% year over year and 1.8% in constant currency.
 
Gross profit margin of 14.2% increased 142 basis points compared to the third quarter of fiscal 2016.
 
Operating income margin was 2.6% in the third quarter of fiscal 2017 as compared with 3.7% in the third quarter of

fiscal 2016. Adjusted operating income margin was 3.9% in the third quarter of fiscal 2017 as compared to 4.0% in the third
quarter of fiscal 2016.
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Sales
 

The following tables present the reconciliation of reported sales to organic sales for the third quarters and first nine
months of fiscal 2017 and fiscal 2016.    

 
                    

  Third Quarter Ended  Nine Months Ended  
  As      As       
  Reported    Organic Sales  Reported    Organic Sales  
  Fiscal 2017  Acquisitions  Fiscal 2017    Fiscal 2017  Acquisitions  Fiscal 2017  

  (Dollars in thousands)  
Avnet  $ 4,441,896  $  —  $ 4,441,896  $ 12,833,559  $ 378,352  $ 13,211,911  

Avnet by region                    
Americas  $ 1,328,592  $  —  $ 1,328,592  $ 3,831,706  $ 154,426  $ 3,986,132  
EMEA   1,615,903    —   1,615,903   4,261,891   178,879   4,440,770  
Asia   1,497,401    —   1,497,401   4,739,962   45,047   4,785,009  

 

(1) Includes PF acquired on October 17, 2016, which has operations in each Avnet region.
 
 
 
                    

  Third Quarter Ended  Nine Months Ended  
  As       As  Acquisitions     

  Reported    Organic Sales  Reported  
& Estimated

Extra  Organic Sales 
  Fiscal 2016  Acquisitions  Fiscal 2016    Fiscal 2016  Week of Sales  Fiscal 2016  

  (Dollars in thousands)  
Avnet  $ 4,081,961  $ 353,252  $ 4,435,213  $ 12,771,628  $ 715,891  $ 13,487,519  

Avnet by region                    
Americas  $ 1,227,243  $ 139,877  $ 1,367,120  $ 3,696,291  $ 340,201  $ 4,036,492  
EMEA   1,330,751   174,329   1,505,080   3,809,969   396,227   4,206,196  
Asia   1,523,967   39,046   1,563,013   5,265,368   (20,537)  5,244,831  

 

(1) Includes PF acquired on October 17, 2016, which has operations in each Avnet region.
 

Sales for the third quarter of fiscal 2017 were $4.44 billion, as compared to the third quarter of fiscal 2016 sales of
$4.08 billion. The increase in sales was primarily due to the acquisition of PF partially offset by declines in the Asia region as
discussed below. Organic sales increased 0.2% year over year and 1.8% in constant currency. 

 
On a regional basis, organic sales decreased 2.8% in the Americas region. Organic sales in constant currency increased

12.3% in EMEA. Organic sales in constant currency decreased 4.1% in Asia primarily as a result of deselecting lower margin
sales from high volume supply chain engagements year over year.

 
Sales for the first nine months of fiscal 2017 were $12.83 billion, an increase of 0.5% as compared to sales of $12.77

billion for the first nine months of fiscal 2016. The increase in sales was primarily related to the acquisition of PF, partially
offset by deselecting lower margin sales from high volume supply chain engagements in Asia.

 
As a result of the loss of certain suppliers as well as changes to supplier programs that negatively impact gross profit,

the Company may experience lower sales and gross profit in the future, if these losses and changes are not offset by sales
growth from strategic initiatives designed to mitigate such impacts from suppliers.
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Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margins
 

Gross profit for the third quarter of fiscal 2017 was $630.0 million, an increase of $109.0 million, or 20.9%, from the
third quarter of fiscal 2016 gross profit of $520.9 million. Gross profit margin of 14.2% increased 142 basis points from the
third quarter of fiscal 2016. The increase in gross profit margin was primarily due to the acquisition of PF and from the
impact of deselecting lower margin high volume supply chain engagements in Asia, partially offset by declines in the western
regions.

 
Gross profit and gross profit margins were $1.74 billion and 13.5%, respectively, for the first nine months of fiscal

2017 as compared with $1.58 billion and 12.4%, respectively, for the first nine months of fiscal 2016. The increase in gross
profit margin was primarily due to the acquisition of PF and from the impact of deselecting lower margin high volume supply
chain engagements in Asia, partially offset by declines in the western regions.

 
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses
 

Selling, general and administrative expenses (“SG&A expenses”) were $480.2 million in the third quarter of fiscal
2017, an increase of $118.1 million, or 32.6%, from the third quarter of fiscal 2016. The year-over-year increase in SG&A
expenses was primarily due to the acquisition of PF and the related PF operating expenses, including $20.4 million of
additional expense for the amortization of intangible assets.

 
Metrics that management monitors with respect to its operating expenses are SG&A expenses as a percentage of sales

and as a percentage of gross profit. In the third quarter of fiscal 2017, SG&A expenses as a percentage of sales were 10.8%
and as a percentage of gross profit were 76.2%, as compared with 8.9% and 69.5%, respectively, in the third quarter of fiscal
2016.

 
SG&A expenses for the first nine months of fiscal 2017 were $1.28 million, or 9.9% of sales, as compared with $1.09

million, or 8.6% of sales, in the first nine months of fiscal 2016. SG&A expenses were 73.3% of gross profit in the first nine
months of 2017 as compared with 69.1% in the first nine months of fiscal 2016. The year-over-year increase in SG&A
expenses was primarily due to the acquisition of PF and the related PF operating expenses, including $28.3 million of
expense for the amortization of intangible assets.

 
During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2017, the Company decided to implement a  new global Enterprise Resource

Planning (“ERP”) platform to meet the current, emerging and future needs of Avnet. As a result of this decision, the
estimated useful life of the ERP system or platform in the Americas has been reduced to 24 months and the Company expects
to recognize incremental costs, primarily related to accelerated depreciation expense over the next eight quarters of
approximately $20.0 million per quarter.

 
Restructuring, Integration and Other Expenses
 

During the third quarter of fiscal 2017, the Company took certain actions in an effort to reduce future operating
expenses including restructuring actions related to the acquisition of PF. In addition, the Company incurred integration,
acquisition/divestiture and other costs. Integration costs are primarily related to professional fees for the integration of
acquired businesses, the integration of certain regional and global businesses including Avnet after the TS divestiture,  and
incremental costs incurred as part of the consolidation, relocation, and closure of warehouse and office facilities.
Acquisition/divestiture costs consist primarily of professional fees and other costs incurred related to the acquisition,
divestiture and closure of businesses including the acquisition of PF and the divestiture of TS. Other costs consist primarily
of any ongoing facilities’ operating costs associated with the consolidation, relocation and closure of facilities once such
facilities have been vacated or substantially vacated, and other miscellaneous costs that relate to restructuring, integration and
other expenses.
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The Company recorded restructuring, integration and other expenses of $35.5 million during the third quarter of fiscal
2017. The Company recorded $15.4 million of restructuring costs and expects to realize approximately $16.0 million in
incremental annualized operating cost savings once such restructuring actions are completed. The Company also incurred
integration costs of $17.0 million, acquisition/divestiture and other costs of $3.4 million, and a net reversal of $0.3 million for
changes in estimates for costs associated with prior year restructuring actions.

 
During the first nine months of fiscal 2017, the Company incurred restructuring, integration and other expenses of

$95.4 million, including restructuring costs of $30.5 million, integration costs of $28.4 million, acquisition/divestiture and
other costs of $38.0 million and a net reversal for changes in estimates for costs associated with previous restructuring
actions of $1.3 million. Comparatively, in the third quarter and first nine months of fiscal 2016, restructuring, integration and
other expenses was $8.9 million and $35.5 million, respectively.

 
During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2017 and throughout fiscal 2018, the Company expects to incur restructuring and

integration costs associated with business transformation and cost savings initiatives that are projected to result in annual cost
savings of between $60 million and $80 million once completed. The Company expects to incur between $30 million to $50
million in restructuring and integration costs in order to achieve such annual cost savings.

 
See Note 14 “Restructuring” to the Company’s consolidated financial statements.
 

Operating Income
 

Operating income for the third quarter of fiscal 2017 was $114.3 million, a decrease of $35.7 million, or 23.8%, from
the third quarter of fiscal 2016 operating income of $150.0 million. Adjusted operating income for the third quarter of fiscal
2017 was $172.3 million, an increase of $11.0 million, or 6.8%, from the third quarter of fiscal 2016 adjusted operating
income of $161.3 million. Operating income margin was 2.6% in the third quarter of fiscal 2017 as compared with 3.7% in
the third quarter of fiscal 2016. Adjusted operating income margin for the third quarter of fiscal 2017 was 3.9% compared to
4.0% in the third quarter of fiscal 2016. 

 
Avnet EM operating income for the third quarter of fiscal 2017 was $197.1 million, an increase of $13.1 million, or

7.1%, from the third quarter of fiscal 2016 Avnet EM operating income of $184.1 million. Avnet EM operating income
margin was 4.4% in the third quarter of fiscal 2017 as compared with 4.5% in the third quarter of fiscal 2016.

 
The Company’s operating income for the first nine months of fiscal 2017 was $368.0 million, or 2.9% of sales, as

compared with $452.7 million, or 3.5% of sales for the first nine months of fiscal 2016. Adjusted operating income margin
for the first nine months of fiscal 2017 was flat as compared to the first nine months of fiscal 2016.

 
Interest Expense and Other Income (Expense), Net
 

Interest expense in the third quarter of fiscal 2017 was $27.5 million, an increase of $6.1 million or 28.7%, as
compared with interest expense of $21.4 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2016. Interest expense in the first nine months
of fiscal 2017 was $81.5 million, an increase of $17.1 million or 26.6%, as compared with interest expense of $64.4 million
in the first nine months of fiscal 2016. The increase in interest expense in the third quarter and first nine months of fiscal
2017 compared to the third quarter and first nine months of fiscal 2016 was primarily related to the impact of the interest
expense associated with new debt including debt incurred to finance the acquisition of PF.

 
During the third quarter of fiscal 2017, the Company had $19.4 million of other income as compared with $1.5 million

in the third quarter of fiscal 2016. During the first nine months of fiscal 2017, the Company incurred $30.8 million of other
expense as compared with $0.3 million of other income in the first nine months of fiscal 2016. The increase in other income
in the third quarter of fiscal 2017 is primarily due to the unrealized gain on marketable securities obtained through the sale of
TS. The increase in other expense in the first nine months of fiscal 2017 is primarily attributable to the bridge financing and
foreign currency hedging costs associated with the PF acquisition, partially offset by the unrealized gain on marketable
securities obtained through the sale of TS.
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Income Tax Expense
 

The Company’s effective tax rate on its income before income taxes from continuing operations was 15.3% in the third
quarter of fiscal 2017 as compared with 17.1% in the third quarter of fiscal 2016. During the third quarter of fiscal 2017, the
Company’s effective tax rate was favorably impacted primarily by (i) the mix of income in lower tax jurisdictions and (ii) the
release of reserves and other discrete tax benefits of approximately $8 million. During the third quarter of fiscal 2016, the
Company’s effective tax rate was favorably impacted primarily by (i) the mix of income in lower tax jurisdictions and (ii) the
release of reserves related to the expiration of statutes of limitation.

 
For the first nine months of fiscal 2017 and 2016, the Company’s effective tax rate was 25.7% and 18.0%, respectively.

The effective tax rate for the first nine months of fiscal 2017 was favorably impacted primarily by (i) the mix of income in
lower tax jurisdictions, partially offset by (ii) net increases to valuation allowances against deferred tax assets that were
deemed unrealizable and (iii) the impact of non-deductible acquisition related expenses. The effective tax rate for the first
nine months of fiscal 2016 was favorably impacted primarily by (i) the mix of income in lower tax jurisdictions, (ii) the
release of valuation allowances against deferred tax assets that were deemed to be realizable and (iii) the release of reserves
related to the expiration of statutes of limitation.

 
See Note 8, “Income taxes” to the Company’s consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report on

Form 10-Q for additional information on the Company’s effective tax rate.
 

Income (loss) from Discontinued Operations
 
Income (loss) from discontinued operations decreased $50.9 million to a loss of $35.2 million in the third quarter of

fiscal 2017 compared to income of $15.7 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2016. The third quarter of fiscal 2017 contained
eight weeks as a result of the sale of TS being completed on February 27, 2017. Income from discontinued operations was
$36.7 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2017 compared to $90.9 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2016.

 
During the third quarter of fiscal 2017, the Company completed its sale of the TS business and recognized an estimated

gain on sale, net of taxes of $217.1 million. 
 
See Note 3, “Discontinued operations” to the Company’s consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly

Report on Form 10-Q for additional information and detail on the financial results of discontinued operations.
 

Net Income
 

As a result of the factors described in the preceding sections of this MD&A, the Company’s net income for the third
quarter of fiscal 2017 was $271.8 million, or $2.10 per share on a diluted basis, as compared with $123.5 million, or $0.94
per share on a diluted basis, in the third quarter of fiscal 2016. 
 

As a result of the factors described in the preceding sections of this MD&A, the Company’s net income for the first
nine months of fiscal 2017 was $443.8 million, or $3.41 per share on a diluted basis, as compared with $409.7 million, or
$3.05 per share on a diluted basis, in the first nine months of fiscal 2016. 

 
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

 
Cash Flow
 

Cash Flow from Operating Activities
 
During the first nine months of fiscal 2017, the Company used  $184.6 million of cash from its operating activities

compared to a cash generation of $297.1 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2016. These operating cash flows were
comprised of: (i) cash flow generated from net income from continuing operations, adjusted for the impact of non-cash and
other items, which includes depreciation and amortization expenses, deferred income taxes, stock-based
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compensation expense and other non-cash items (including provisions for doubtful accounts and periodic pension costs), (ii)
cash flows used for, or generated from, working capital and other, excluding cash and cash equivalents, and (iii) operating
cash flows used for, or generated from, the TS operating group including the gain on sale, which is classified as a
discontinued operation. Cash used for working capital and other was $184.4 million during the first nine months of fiscal
2017, including an increase in accounts receivable of $335.6 million and a decrease in accrued expenses and other of $21.0
million, partially offset by a decrease in inventories of $86.1 million and an increase in accounts payable of $86.1 million.
Comparatively, cash used for working capital and other was $273.8 million during the first nine months of fiscal 2016,
including an increase in inventories of $351.7 million, decreases in accounts payable of $103.2 million and accrued expenses
and other of $73.1 million, partially offset by a decrease in accounts receivable of $254.3 million.

 
Cash used for operating activities of discontinued operations was $325.1 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2017

compared to cash generated of $115.0 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2016.
 
Cash Flow from Financing Activities
 
During the first nine months of fiscal 2017, the Company received net proceeds of $296.4 million as a result of the

issuance of $300.0 million of 3.75% Notes due December 2021. Additionally, the Company received net proceeds of $530.8
million under the Term Loan. During the first nine months of fiscal 2017, the Company repaid $530.8 million of notes and
acquired debt, $512.0 million from borrowings under the Term Loan, $168.4 million from borrowings under bank and
revolving debt and made net repayments of $492.0 million under the Company’s accounts receivable securitization program.
During the first nine months of fiscal 2017, the Company paid dividends on common stock of $66.5 million and repurchased
$124.6 million of common stock.

 
During the first nine months of fiscal 2016, the Company repaid upon maturity the $250 million of 6.00% Notes due

September 2015. Additionally, the Company made net repayments of $400.0 million under the Company’s accounts
receivable securitization program and received net proceeds of $412.3 million from borrowings of bank and revolving debt.
During the first nine months of fiscal 2016, the Company paid dividends on common stock of $66.9 million and repurchased
$334.2 million of common stock.

 
Cash Flow from Investing Activities
 
During the first nine months of fiscal 2017, the Company used $108.0 million for capital expenditures primarily related

to information system development costs, computer hardware and software purchases and facilities costs compared to $106.8
million for capital expenditures in the first nine months of fiscal 2016. During the first nine months of fiscal 2017, the
Company used $801.2 million of cash for acquisitions, which is net of the cash acquired. Additionally, with the sale of the
TS, the Company received $2.24 billion of proceeds from the sale of TS, net of cash divested, which is reflected as an
investing activity from discontinued operations.
 
Contractual Obligations

 
For a detailed description of the Company’s long-term debt and lease commitments for the next five years and

thereafter, see Long-Term Contractual Obligations appearing in Item 7 of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the fiscal year ended July 2, 2016. With the exception of the Company’s debt transactions discussed herein, there are no
material changes to this information outside of normal borrowings and repayments of long-term debt and operating lease
payments. The Company does not currently have any material non-cancellable commitments for capital expenditures or
inventory purchases.

 
Financing Transactions
 

See Note 5, “Debt” to the Company’s consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-
Q for additional information on financing transactions including the Credit Facility, the Program, the Term Loan and the
outstanding debt securities as of April 1, 2017. The Company was in compliance with all covenants under the Credit Facility
and the Program as of April 1, 2017.
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The Company has various lines of credit and other forms of bank debt in the U.S. and various foreign locations to fund
the short-term working capital, foreign exchange, overdraft and letter of credit needs of its wholly owned subsidiaries. Avnet
generally guarantees its subsidiaries’ obligations under such debt facilities.

 
Liquidity
 

The Company held cash and cash equivalents of $1.13 billion as of April 1, 2017, of which $1.09 billion was held
outside the United States. As of July 2, 2016, the Company held cash and cash equivalents of $1.03 billion, of which $972.7
million was held outside of the United States.

 
As of the end of the third quarter of fiscal 2017, the Company had a combined total borrowing capacity of $1.65 billion

under the Credit Facility and the Program. There were no borrowings outstanding and $3.1 million in letters of credit issued
under the Credit Facility and $238.0 million in borrowings outstanding under the Program, resulting in approximately $1.3
billion of total availability as of April 1, 2017. Availability under the Program is subject to the Company having sufficient
eligible trade accounts receivable to support desired borrowings. During the third quarter and first nine months of fiscal 2017,
the Company had an average daily balance outstanding of approximately $516.0 million and $596.5 million, respectively,
under the Credit Facility and approximately $437.0 million and $592.0 million, respectively, under the Program. During the
third quarter and first nine months of fiscal 2016, the Company had an average daily balance outstanding of approximately
$446.8 million and $353.0 million, respectively, under the Credit Facility and approximately $751.2 million and $738.9
million, respectively, under the Program. 

 
During periods of weakening demand in the electronic components industry, the Company typically generates cash

from operating activities. Conversely, the Company is more likely to use operating cash flows for working capital
requirements during periods of higher growth. The Company used $102.2 million in cash flows from operating activities over
the trailing four fiscal quarters ended April 1, 2017.

 
Liquidity is subject to many factors, such as normal business operations as well as general economic, financial,

competitive, legislative, and regulatory factors that are beyond the Company’s control. To the extent the cash balances held in
foreign locations cannot be remitted back to the U.S. in a tax efficient manner, those cash balances are generally used for
ongoing working capital, capital expenditure needs and to support acquisitions, and are currently expected to be permanently
reinvested outside the United States. If these funds were needed for general corporate use in the United States, the Company
would incur significant income taxes. In addition, local government regulations may restrict the Company’s ability to move
funds among various locations under certain circumstances. Management does not believe such restrictions would limit the
Company’s ability to pursue its intended business strategy. Management believes that Avnet’s available borrowing capacity,
its current cash on hand including remaining proceeds and marketable securities from the sale of the TS business and the
Company’s expected ability to generate operating cash flows in the future will be sufficient to meet its future liquidity needs.
The Company also may issue debt or equity securities in the future and management believes the Company will have
adequate access to the capital markets, if needed.
 

During the third quarter of fiscal 2017, the Company repaid $152.2 million of assumed debt relating to the acquisition
of PF and approximately $1.6 billion of long-term debt with the proceeds from the sale of TS. The Company has made, and
expects to continue to make, strategic investments through acquisition activity to the extent the investments strengthen
Avnet’s competitive position and meet management’s return on capital thresholds. The Company also expects to make capital
expenditures, including between $75 million and $125 million over the next two fiscal years to implement a global ERP
system. Additionally, as the Company integrates the acquisition of PF and restructures to right size Avnet after the sale of TS
and transform Avnet into an electronic components and integrated solutions focused business, the Company expects to use
cash for restructuring, integration and other actions.
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In addition to continuing to make investments in acquisitions, as of April 1, 2017, the Company may repurchase up to
an aggregate of $534.8 million of shares of the Company’s common stock through a $1.75 billion share repurchase program
approved by the Board of Directors. The Company may repurchase stock from time to time at the discretion of management,
subject to strategic considerations, market conditions and other factors. The Company may terminate or limit the share
repurchase program at any time without prior notice. The timing and actual number of shares repurchased will depend on a
variety of factors such as share price, corporate and regulatory requirements, and prevailing market conditions. Additionally,
the Company currently expects to pay quarterly cash dividends on shares of its common stock, subject to approval of the
Board of Directors. During the third quarter of fiscal 2017, the Board of Directors approved a dividend of $0.18 per share,
which resulted in $23.1 million of dividend payments during the quarter. 

 
Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
 
See Note 1, “Basis of presentation and new accounting pronouncements” to the Company’s consolidated financial

statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for a description of recently issued accounting pronouncements.
 
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

 
The Company seeks to reduce earnings and cash flow volatility associated with changes in foreign currency exchange

rates by entering into financial arrangements that are intended to provide an economic hedge against all or a portion of the
risks associated with such volatility. The Company continues to have exposure to such risks to the extent they are not
economically hedged.

 
See Item 7A, Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk, in the Company’s Annual Report on Form

10-K for the fiscal year ended July 2, 2016, for further discussion of market risks associated with foreign currency exchange
rates and interest rates. Avnet’s exposure to such risks has not changed materially since July 2, 2016, as the Company
continues to economically hedge the majority of its foreign currency exchange exposures. Thus, any increase or decrease in
fair value of the Company’s forward foreign currency exchange contracts is generally offset by an opposite effect on the
related hedged position. For interest rate risk, the Company continues to maintain a combination of fixed and variable rate
debts to mitigate the exposure to fluctuation in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to market price risk related to
marketable securities is mitigated through the purchase of a derivative financial instrument that fixes the value of the
marketable securities. 

 
See Liquidity and Capital Resources — Financing Transactions appearing in Item 2 of this Form 10-Q for further

discussion of the Company’s financing transactions and capital structure. As of April 1, 2017,  85% of the Company’s debt
bears interest at a fixed rate and 15% of the Company’s debt bears interest at variable rates. Therefore, a hypothetical 1.0%
(100 basis points) increase in interest rates would result in a $0.7 million decrease in income from continuing operations
before income taxes in the Company’s consolidated statement of operations for the third quarter of fiscal 2017.
 
Item 4. Controls and Procedures

 
The Company’s management, including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, have evaluated the

effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)
under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)) as of the end of the reporting period covered
by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Based on such evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer
have concluded that, as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, the Company’s disclosure
controls and procedures are effective such that material information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports
that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods
specified by the Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and forms and is accumulated and communicated to
management, including the Company’s principal executive officer and principal financial officer, as appropriate to allow
timely decisions regarding required disclosure.
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During the third quarter of fiscal 2017, there were no changes to the Company’s internal control over financial
reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) of the Exchange Act) that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to
materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.
 

PART II
 

OTHER INFORMATION
 

Item 1. Legal Proceedings
 

As a result primarily of certain former manufacturing operations, Avnet has incurred and may have future liability
under various federal, state and local environmental laws and regulations, including those governing pollution and exposure
to, and the handling, storage and disposal of, hazardous substances. For example, under the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (“CERCLA”), and similar state laws, Avnet is and may be
liable for the costs of cleaning up environmental contamination on or from certain of its current or former properties, and at
off-site locations where the Company disposed of wastes in the past. Such laws may impose joint and several liability.
Typically, however, the costs for clean up at such sites are allocated among potentially responsible parties based upon each
party’s relative contribution to the contamination, and other factors.

 
Pursuant to SEC regulations, including but not limited to Item 103 of Regulation S-K, the Company regularly assesses

the status of and developments in pending environmental and other compliance related legal proceedings to determine
whether any such proceedings should be identified specifically in this discussion of legal proceedings, and has concluded that
no particular pending legal proceeding requires public disclosure. Based on the information known to date, management
believes that the Company has appropriately accrued in its consolidated financial statements for its share of the estimable
costs of environmental and other compliance related matters.

 
The Company is also party to various other lawsuits, claims, investigations and other legal proceedings arising from

time to time in the normal course of business. While litigation is subject to inherent uncertainties, management currently
believes that the ultimate outcome of these proceedings, individually and in the aggregate, will not have a material adverse
effect on the Company’s financial position, liquidity or results of operations.
 
Item 1A. Risk Factors

 
The Company’s operations and financial results are subject to various risks and uncertainties, including those described

in Part I, Item 1A, “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 2, 2016,
which could adversely affect the Company’s business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows, and the trading
price of its common stock as well as the following risks.

 
Due to the effect of discontinued operations for the TS operating group, the Company’s historical consolidated financial
statements are not comparable to the quarterly consolidated financial statements included in this report and will not be
comparable to its future consolidated financial results.

 
The quarterly consolidated results of operations of the Company included in this report reflect as discontinued

operations the results of operations of the Company’s TS operating group. The consolidated balance sheets contained in this
report include assets of continuing operations as well as the assets of the TS operating group, and the Company’s
consolidated statements of cash flows include the cash flows of both the continuing and discontinued operations of the
Company for the periods presented. The Company’s historical annual consolidated financial statements currently do not
reflect reporting of discontinued operations for the TS operating group. Accordingly, they are not comparable to the quarterly
consolidated financial statements included in this report or any future consolidated financial results of the Company.

 
Any forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date on which that statement is made. Except as required by law,

the Company assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking statement to reflect events or circumstances that occur
after the date on which the statement is made.
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The discussion of Avnet’s business and operations should be read together with the risk factors contained in Item 1A of

its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 2, 2016, which describe various risks and uncertainties to
which the Company is or may become subject. These risks and uncertainties have the potential to affect Avnet’s business,
financial condition, results of operations, cash flows, strategies or prospects in a material and adverse manner. As of April 1,
2017, there have been no material changes to the risk factors set forth in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended July 2, 2016 outside of the additional risk factor listed above.

 
In addition, this Quarterly Report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the

Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Exchange Act with respect to the financial condition, results of
operations and business of the Company. You can find many of these statements by looking for words like “believes,”
“plans,” “expects,” “anticipates,” “should,” “will,” “may,” “estimates” or similar expressions in this Quarterly Report or in
documents incorporated by reference in this Quarterly Report. These forward-looking statements are subject to numerous
assumptions, risks and uncertainties. You should understand that the following important factors, in addition to those
discussed elsewhere in this Quarterly Report and in the Company’s Annual Report, could affect the Company’s future results
of operations, and could cause those results or other outcomes to differ materially from those expressed or implied in the
forward-looking statements:

 
· the effect of global economic conditions, including the current global economic uncertainty;

 
· competitive pressures among distributors of electronic components and computer products;

 
· an industry down-cycle in semiconductors;

 
· relationships with key suppliers and allocations of products by suppliers;

 
· risks relating to the Company’s international sales and operations, including risks relating to the ability to repatriate
cash, foreign currency fluctuations, duties and taxes, and compliance with international and U.S. laws;

 
· risks relating to acquisitions, divestitures and investments;

 
· adverse effects on the Company’s supply chain, shipping costs, third-party service providers, customers and suppliers,
including as a result of issues caused by natural and weather-related disasters;

 
· risks related to cyber attacks and the Company’s  information systems, including related to current or future
implementations;

 
· risks relating to attracting, retaining, training, motivating and developing key employees;

 
· general economic and business conditions (domestic and foreign) affecting Avnet's financial performance and,
indirectly, Avnet's credit ratings, debt covenant compliance, and liquidity and access to financing; and

 
· legislative or regulatory changes affecting Avnet’s businesses.
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Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
 

The Company’s Board of Directors has approved the repurchase of up to $1.75 billion of the Company’s common stock
under the Company’s share repurchase program. The following table includes the Company’s monthly purchases of the
Company’s common stock during the third quarter of fiscal 2017, under the share repurchase program, which is part of a
publicly announced plan.

 
 
            

        Total Number of   Approximate Dollar  
  Total  Average   Shares Purchased   Value of Shares That  
  Number  Price   as Part of Publicly   May Yet Be  
  of Shares  Paid per   Announced Plans   Purchased under the  
Period  Purchased  Share   or Programs  Plans or Programs  
January      —     $  —      —     $ 174,932,000  
February  480,000  $ 46.41  480,000  $ 152,656,000  
March  2,595,594  $ 45.41  2,595,594  $ 534,792,000  
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Item 6. Exhibits
 

Exhibit   
Number     Exhibit

2.2

 

First Amendment to Interest Purchase Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2017, by and between Avnet,
Inc. and Tech Data Corporation (incorporated herein by reference to the Company’s Current Report on
Form 8-K dated March 3, 2017, Exhibit 2.2).

   
10.1

 

Third Amended and Restated Receivables Purchase Agreement, dated February 27, 2017, among Avnet,
Inc., Avnet Receivables Corporation, the companies and financial institutions party thereto and
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as agent (incorporated herein by reference to the Company’s Current
Report on Form 8-K dated March 3, 2017, Exhibit 10.1).

   
10.2

 

Amended and Restated Receivables Sale Agreement, dated February 27, 2017, between Avnet, Inc. and
Avnet Receivables Corporation (incorporated herein by reference to the Company’s Current Report on
Form 8-K dated March 3, 2017, Exhibit 10.2).

   
31.1*  Certification pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

   
31.2*  Certification pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

   
32.1**  Certification pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

   
32.2**  Certification pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

   
101.INS*  XBRL Instance Document.

   
101.SCH*  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.

   
101.DEF*  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document.

   
101.CAL*  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document.

   
101.LAB*  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document.

   
101.PRE*  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.

 

* Filed herewith.
** Furnished herewith. The information in these exhibits shall not be deemed to be “filed” for purposes of Section 18

of the Exchange Act, or otherwise subject to liability under that section, and shall not be incorporated by reference
into any registration statement or other document filed under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, except as
expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.
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AVNET, INC.
(Registrant)

   
   
 By: /s/ KEVIN MORIARTY
  Kevin Moriarty
  Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
 
 

 
Date: May 1, 2017 
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/s/ WILLIAM J. AMELIO
William J. Amelio
Chief Executive Officer

 
Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

I, William J. Amelio, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Avnet, Inc.;

2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the
period covered by this report;

3.Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as
such term is defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a.designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us
by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b.designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c.evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

d.disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5.The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial
reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing equivalent
functions):

a.all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b.any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's
internal control over financial reporting.

 
Date: May 1, 2017 
 

 

 



/s/ KEVIN MORIARTY
Kevin Moriarty
Chief Financial Officer

 
Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

I, Kevin Moriarty, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Avnet, Inc.;

2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the
period covered by this report;

3.Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as
such term is defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a.designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us
by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b.designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c.evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

d.disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5.The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial
reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing equivalent
functions):

a.all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b.any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's
internal control over financial reporting.

 
Date: May 1, 2017 
 

 

 



  

/s/ WILLIAM J. AMELIO
William J. Amelio
Chief Executive Officer

 
Exhibit 32.1

Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350
(as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002)

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended April 1, 2017 (the “Report”), I, William J.
Amelio, Chief Executive Officer of Avnet, Inc., (the “Company”) hereby certify that:

1.The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934; and

2.The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company.

 
Date: May 1, 2017 
 

 

 



 
Exhibit 32.2

Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350
(as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002)

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended April 1, 2017 (the “Report”), I, Kevin Moriarty,
Chief Financial Officer of Avnet, Inc., (the “Company”) hereby certify that:

1.The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934; and

2.The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company.

 
Date: May 1, 2017 
 

/s/ KEVIN MORIARTY
Kevin Moriarty
Chief Financial Officer

 

 


